
 

 

 
 
 

 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
Date: Tuesday, 4 February 2025 

Time: 6.00pm, 
Location: Council Chamber - Daneshill House, Danestrete 

Contact: Lisa.Jerome 
Committees@stevenage.gov.uk 

 
 
Members: Councillors:  C Veres (Chair), T Plater (Vice-Chair), L Briscoe, 

P Bibby CC, R Boyle, L Guy, M Humberstone, C Roopchand, A Wells and 
T Wren 

 
Independent  Syed Uddin 
Member:  
________________________________________________________________________ 

AGENDA 
 
PART 1 
 
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 
2.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 27 November 
2024. 
 
Pages 3 – 6 
 

3.   SHARED INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE - PROGRESS REPORT 
 
To consider a report on the SIAS Internal Audit Plan 2024/25. 
 
Pages 7 – 18 
 

4.   ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY INCLUDING PRUDENTIAL 
INDICATORS 2024/25 
 
To consider the Treasury Management Strategy 2025/26, including its Annual 
Investment Strategy, Prudential Indicators and Minimum Revenue Provision 
(MRP) policy. 
 
Pages 19 – 56 
 

5.   CONTRACT PROCUREMENT RULES 
 
To update Members on the revision to the Council’s Contract Standing Orders, 

Public Document Pack



 

 

now known as Contract Procedure Rules prior to recommendation to Council. 

Pages 57 – 158 
 
 
 

6.   URGENT PART 1 BUSINESS 
 
To consider any Part 1 business accepted by the Chair as urgent. 
 

7.   EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 
To consider the following motions – 
 
1.  That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as described 
in paragraphs1 – 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act as amended by Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006. 
 
2.  That Members consider the reasons for the following reports being in Part II 
and determine whether or not maintaining the exemption from disclosure of the 
information contained therein outweighs the public interest in disclosure. 
 

8.   INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2024/25 - PROGRESS REPORT  
 
To consider the Internal Audit Plan 2024/25 progress report. 
 
Pages 159 – 164  

 
9.   URGENT PART II BUSINESS 

 
To consider any Part II business accepted by the Chair as urgent. 
 

 
 
Agenda Published 27 January 2025 
 



1 

STEVENAGE BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
MINUTES 

 
Date: Wednesday, 27 November 2024 

Time: 6.00pm 
Place: Council Chamber, Daneshil House, Danestrete 

 
Present: Councillors: Carolina Veres (Chair), Tom Plater (Vice Chair),  

Lloyd Briscoe, Philip Bibby CC, Robert Boyle, Ceara Roopchand,  
Anne Wells and Tom Wren 
 

Start / End 
Time: 

Start Time: 6.00pm 
End Time: 6.17pm 

 
 
1   APPOINTMENT OF PERSON TO PRESIDE  

 
 It was RESOLVED that Councillor Jeannette Thomas be appointed to preside over 

the meeting which was held jointly with the Statement of Accounts Committee. 
 

2   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 At this juncture, the Chair outlined the procedure that would be followed for the joint 
meeting. 
 
Apologies of absence were received from Councillors Mason Humberstone and 
Lynda Guy. 
 

3   2021/22 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS AND EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORT AND 
2022/23 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS AND EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORT  
 

 The Chair invited the Assistant Director (Finance) to present their report. 
 
The Assistant Director (Finance) presented an update on the financial accounts for 
2021/22 and 2022/23, highlighting that due to a backlog in audits across the country, 
no audits had been undertaken for those years for Stevenage. The Committee heard 
that the government had introduced backstop arrangements requiring a disclaimer 
for any accounts up to 2022/23 that had not been audited. 
 
The Assistant Director (Finance) advised the Committee that there were minimal 
changes since the previous reports presen
[...]
inion for both 2021/22 and 
2022/23 accounts. Ernst & Young explained that this disclaimer would likely remain 
in place for the next few years. Full revaluation of assets would occur in the 2024/25 
audit to provide auditors with assurance over valuations. Members sought 
clarification about the audit's extent, and Ernst & Young confirmed that while the 
value-for-money aspect had been completed, no work had been done on the actual 
accounts due to the government’s backstop dates. 
 
Members asked about the visibility of the disclaimer for the public. The Assistant 
Director (Finance) confirmed that once the accounts were signed off, the disclaimer 
would be included in the final published version, clarifying the situation regarding the 
incomplete audit.  
 
The Audit Committee expressed its support to the recommendations contained in 
the report. 
 
It was therefore RESOLVED: 
 

• That the report be noted. 
 

• That the 2021/2022 and 2022/23 Statement of Accounts for Stevenage BC be 
received, and the Chief Financial Officer be authorised in consultation with 

Page 4



3 

the Chair of Audit Committee/Statement of Accounts Committee to approve 
the accounts following the conclusion of the external audit. 
 

• That the 2021/22 and 2022/23 Annual Governance Statements, which form 
part of the statement of accounts, be approved. 
 

• That the Chief Financial Officer be authorised, after consultation with the 
Chair of Audit Committee, to sign the letters of representation required as part 
of the 2021/22 and 2022/23 external audit process. 

 
4   URGENT PART 1 BUSINESS  

 
 There was no Urgent Part I Business. 

 
5   EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  

 
 Not required. 

 
6   URGENT PART II BUSINESS  

 
 There was no Urgent Part II Business. 

 
CHAIR 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



SIAS Internal Audit Progress Update                                       Stevenage Borough Council 

 
 
 
 
 

Stevenage Borough Council 
Audit Committee 

 
4 February 2025 

Shared Internal Audit Service – 
 Progress Report 

 
 
 

Recommendations 
 

Members are recommended to: 
a)  Note the Internal Audit Progress Report 
b)  Note the Status of Critical, High, and Medium 
     Priority Recommendations 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



SIAS Internal Audit Progress Update                                       Stevenage Borough Council 

Contents 
 

1  Introduction and Background 
 1.1  Purpose 
 1.2  Background 
 

2  Audit Plan Update 
 2.1  Delivery of Internal Audit Plan and Key Findings 
 2.4  Internal Audit Plan Changes 
 2.5 Critical, High and Medium Priority Recommendations 
 2.7 Performance Management 
 

Appendices: 
 
A Progress against the 2024/25 Internal Audit Plan 
B Implementation Status of Critical, High and Medium 

Priority Recommendations 
C Internal Audit Plan Items (April 2024 to March 2025) -

Indicative start dates agreed with management  
D Assurance Definitions / Priority Levels 

 

Page 8



SIAS Internal Audit Progress Update                                       Stevenage Borough Council 

Page 1 

1 Introduction and Background 
 

Purpose of Report 
 

1.1 To provide Members with: 
a) The progress made by the Shared Internal Audit Service (SIAS) in delivering 

the Council’s 2024/25 Internal Audit Plan to 17 January 2025. 
b) The findings for the period 17 August 2024 to 17 January 2025. 
c) Details of any changes required to the approved Internal Audit Plan. 
d) The implementation status of previously agreed audit recommendations. 
e) An update on performance management information to 17 January 2025. 

 
Background 
 

1.2 Internal Audit’s Annual Plan for 2024/25 was approved by the Audit Committee at 
its meeting on 26 March 2024. The Audit Committee receive periodic updates 
against the Internal Audit Plan. This is the second update report for 2024/25. 

 
1.3 The work of Internal Audit is required to be reported to a Member Body so that the 

Council has an opportunity to review and monitor an essential component of 
corporate governance and gain assurance that its internal audit function is fulfilling 
its statutory obligations. It is considered good practice that progress reports also 
include details of changes to the agreed Annual Internal Audit Plan. 

 

2 Audit Plan Update 
 
 Delivery of Internal Audit Plan and Key Audit Findings 
 
2.1 As of 17 January 2025, 68% of the 2024/25 Internal Audit Plan days have been 

delivered (the calculation excludes contingency days that have not yet been 
allocated). 
 

2.2 The following final reports have been issued since 17 August 2024, which was the 
cut-off date for the last Audit Committee progress report:  
 

Audit Title 
Date of 
Issue 

Assurance 
Level 

Number of 
Recommendations 

Climate Data and Reporting Sept 2024 Substantial Two Low Priority 

Commercialisation Oct 2024 Substantial One Low Priority 

Property Statutory Compliance 
Checks 

Oct 2024 Reasonable 
One Medium 
Priority 

Housing Benefits Nov 2024 Substantial Two Low Priority 

Data Breach Incidents and 
Response 

Nov 2024 Reasonable 
Two Medium, 
Three Low Priority 

Page 9



SIAS Internal Audit Progress Update                                       Stevenage Borough Council 

Page 2 

Decarbonisation Grant Audit Nov 2024 Unqualified None 

Contract Management Dec 2024 Substantial None 

Risk Management Dec 2024 Substantial None 

Business Rates Dec 2024 Substantial One Low Priority 

Cash and Banking Dec 2024 Substantial None 

 
See definitions for the above assurance levels and recommendation priorities at 
Appendix D. 
 

2.3 The table below summarises the position regarding delivery of the 2024/25 
approved projects to 17 January 2025. Appendix A provides a status update on 
each individual project within the 2024/25 Internal Audit Plan. 

 

Status No. of Audits at this Stage % of Total Audits 

Final Report Issued 14 54% 

Draft Report Issued 3 11% 

In Fieldwork/Quality 
Review 

5 19% 

In Planning/Terms of 
Reference Issued 

2 8% 

Allocated 1 4% 

Not Yet Allocated 0 0% 

Cancelled/Deferred 1 4% 

Total 26 100% 

 
Internal Audit Plan Changes 
 

2.4 There has not been any Internal Audit Plan changes since the last Progress 
Report to this Committee. 

 
 Critical and High Priority Recommendations 

2.5 Members will be aware that a Final Audit Report is issued when it has been 
agreed (“signed off”) by management; this includes an agreement to implement 
the recommendations that have been made.  

 
2.6 The schedule attached at Appendix B details any outstanding Critical, High, and 

Medium priority audit recommendations. Three new Medium Priority 
recommendations have been added to the schedule. These recommendations are 
from audits of Property Statutory Compliance Checks and Data Breach Incidents 

Page 10



SIAS Internal Audit Progress Update                                       Stevenage Borough Council 

Page 3 

and Response. The presentation of Appendix B has been split between part 1 and 
part 2 of the committee agenda. 

  
Performance Management 

 
2.7 The 2024/25 annual performance indicators were approved at the SIAS Board 

meeting in March 2024. 
 
2.8 The actual performance for Stevenage Borough Council against the targets that 

can be monitored in year is set out in the table overleaf: 
 

Performance 
Indicator 

Performance 
Target for 31 
March 2025 

Profiled 
Performance 
17 Jan 2025 

Actual 
Performance 
17 Jan 2025 

Notes 

1. Planned Days – 
percentage of actual 
billable days against 
planned chargeable 
days completed 
(excludes unused 
contingency) 

95% 73% 68% 

198 days 
delivered out of 

the current 
293.5 days 

planned 

2. Planned Projects * 
– percentage of actual 
completed projects to 
draft report stage 
against planned 
completed projects by 
31 March 2025 

90% 72% 68% 

 17 projects to 
draft or final 

report from the 
25 planned 

3. Client Satisfaction 
– percentage of client 
satisfaction 
questionnaires 
returned at 
‘satisfactory’ level 

100% 100% 100%  

Based on the 
results of the 6 

completed 
questionnaire 
received (from 
the 13 issued) 

4. Number of High 
and Critical Priority 
Audit 
Recommendations 
agreed as a 
percentage 

95% 95% 100% 

1 High Priority 
recommendation 

made and 
agreed 

 

* Based on Audit Plan ‘deliverables’ at draft and final stage, and items carried forward from 2023/24 that 

were not at draft report stage by 31 March 2024.  

 

2.9 In addition, the performance targets listed below are annual in nature. Members  
will be updated on the performance against these targets within a separate Annual 
Report: 
 

• 5. Annual Plan – prepared in time to present to the March meeting of each Audit 
Committee. If there is no March meeting, then the Plan should be prepared for the 
first meeting of the financial year. This indicator was achieved for 2024/25 as the 

Page 11



SIAS Internal Audit Progress Update                                       Stevenage Borough Council 

Page 4 

audit plan for the financial year 2024/25 was presented to the Committee in March 
2024. 

• 6. Planned Projects - percentage of actual completed projects to final report stage 
against planned completed projects. 

• 7. Chief Audit Executive’s Annual Report – presented at first 2024/25 meeting of 
the Audit Committee. This indicator was achieved for 2024/25 as the Client Audit 
Manager’s Annual Report (for 2023/24) was presented to the June 2024 meeting of 
this committee. 

2.10 Whilst Plan delivery is naturally subject to a continued stable establishment and 
availability of client officers to support audits, we currently report no risks to the 
delivery of a robust annual assurance opinion. 

Page 12



APPENDIX A - PROGRESS AGAINST THE 2024/25 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN  

Page 5 

2024/25 Internal Audit Plan 

AUDITABLE AREA 
LEVEL OF 

ASSURANCE 

RECS * AUDIT 
PLAN 
DAYS 

LEAD AUDITOR 
ASSIGNED 

BILLABLE 
DAYS 

COMPLETED 
STATUS/COMMENT 

C 
[...]
ut achievement of some of the core service objectives at risk. Remedial action is required in a timely manner. 

Low  
Audit findings indicate opportunities to implement good or best practice, which, if adopted, will enhance the control environment. The appropriate solution should be implemented as soon as is 
practically possible. 

 

P
age 18



Part I 
Release to Press 

Page | 1 
 

  

 

 

 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE/ CABINET / 
COUNCIL 

 

 

Portfolio Area: Resources  

Date: 4 February 2025 / 12 February 
2025 / 26 February 2025  

 

 

 
ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY INCLUDING PRUDENTIAL 
INDICATORS 2024/25 
   
NON-KEY DECISION  
 
Author   – Rhona Bellis           
Contributor   – Reenu Keogh                            
Lead Officer   – Brian Moldon           
Contact Officer  – Brian Moldon           

 

1 PURPOSE  

1.1 To recommend to Council the approval of the Treasury Management 
Strategy 2025/26, including its Annual Investment Strategy, Prudential 
Indicators and Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) policy following 
considerations from Audit and Cabinet committees. 

2 RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 Audit Committee 
 

That post consideration by the Audit Committee to the Cabinet, the 
2025/26 Treasury Management Strategy is recommended to Council for 
approval.  

 
2.2 Cabinet  
 

That post consideration by the Cabinet, in addition to those made by the 
Audit Committee, the 2025/26 Treasury Management Strategy is 
recommended to Council for approval.  
 

Page 19

Agenda Item 4



Part I 
Release to Press 

Page | 2 
 

2.3 Council 
 

That post consideration by the Audit Committee and the Cabinet, the 
2025/26 Treasury Management Strategy be approved by Council.  

3 BACKGROUND 

3.1.1 CIPFA published the updated Treasury Management and Prudential Codes 
on 20 December 2021 for implementation from 2023/24.  This Council 
therefore, has to have regard to these Codes of Practice when it prepares 
the Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual In
[...]
 societies, Money Market Funds and loans to other Local 
Authorities.  Currently no investments have been made with any of the other 
approved instruments within the Specified and Non-specified Investment 
Criteria (see Appendix D).  

4.1.5 There have been no breaches of treasury counter party limits, with the 
investment activity during the year conforming to the approved strategy.  Any 
breach would be notified to the Chief Finance Officer. The Council has had no 
liquidity difficulties and no funds have been placed with the Debt Management 
Office (DMO) during 2024/25 to date, demonstrating that counterparty limits 
and availability for placing funds approved in the TM Strategy were working 
effectively. It is possible that surplus funds borrowed during the year may be 
placed in the DMO temporarily if cash balances, due to the timing of taking 
out new loans would breach other counterparty limits. 

4.1.6 The following chart shows the planned use of cash balances forecast to be 
held at 31 March 2025. 

Page 22



Part I 
Release to Press 

Page | 5 
 

 

4.2 Treasury Management Strategy for 2025/26 

4.2.1 The strategy for 2025/26 covers two main areas: 

Capital issues 

• the capital expenditure plans and the associated prudential indicators. 

• the minimum revenue provision (MRP) policy. 

 

Treasury management issues 

• the current treasury position. 

• treasury indicators which limit the treasury risk and activities of the Council. 

• prospects for interest rates. 

• the borrowing strategy. 

• policy on borrowing in advance of need. 

• debt rescheduling. 

• the investment strategy. 

• creditworthiness policy; and 

• the policy on use of external service providers. 

4.2.2 These elements cover the requirements of the Local Government Act 2003, 
MHCLG Investment Guidance, MHCLG MRP Guidance, the CIPFA 
Prudential Code and the CIPFA Treasury Management Code. 

4.2.3 The Council’s Treasury Management Policy Statement can be found at 
Appendix A. 

[...]
idential 
term, and change in core policies will, in all probability, impact UK gilt yields.  
So, there are domestic and international factors that could impact PWLB 
rates whilst, as a general comment, geo-political risks abound in Europe, the 
Middle East and Asia. 

4.13 Current Borrowing Position 
 
4.13.1 The estimated Council’s capital financing requirement (CFR) for 2024/25 is 

£336Million. The CFR denotes the Council’s underlying need to borrow for 
capital purposes.  If the CFR is positive the Council may borrow from the 
PWLB or the market (external borrowing), or from internal balances on a 
temporary basis (internal borrowing).  The balance of external and internal 
borrowing is generally driven by market conditions.  The Council had 
£272Million in external debt at 31 December 2024, of which PWLB debt and 
its purpose is detailed in the table below. 

 

Purpose of Loan 
PWLB Loan 

£'000 

General Fund Regeneration 
Assets 1,756 

HRA   

Decent Homes 38,320 

Self-Financing 207,911 

Total HRA Loans 246,231 

Total PWLB Debt at 31st 
December 2024 247,987 

 
4.13.2 The Council is forecast to utilise (short term) £59Million of cash flow funds in 

lieu of borrowing.  This is a prudent and cost-effective approach in the current 
economic climate but will require ongoing monitoring if any upside risk to gilt 
yields prevails. 

 
4.13.3 External borrowing for the HRA of £13Million has been taken in 2024/25.  The 

capital programme is being kept under regular review because of inflationary 
pressures, shortages of materials and labour. Our borrowing strategy will, 
therefore, also be regularly reviewed and then revised, if necessary, to 
achieve optimum value and risk exposure in the long-term. 
 

Page 32



Part I 
Release to Press 

Page | 15 
 

4.13.4 The General Fund has PWLB external borrowing of £1.8Million and other 
external borrowing of £7.6Milion (Local Enterprise Partnership - LEP) and 
finance lease of £16.5Million (Aviva). Discussions a
[...]

access PWLB rates if they invest in commercial investments primarily for 
gain. 

• Service investments, which are taken mainly to support service 
outcomes  

4.19.2 Details of the Annual Investment Strategy can be found in Appendix A. 

4.20 Investment returns expectations 

4.20.1 The current BOE base rate of 4.75% is expected to reduce to 4.5% by March 2025.   
The suggested budgeted investment earnings rates for returns on investments 
placed for periods up to about three months during each financial year are as 
follows: - 

 

Average earnings in each year 

2025/26 4.1% 

2026/27 3.7% 

2027/28 3.5% 

2028/29 3.5% 

Years 6+ 3.5% 

4.20.2 As there are so many variables at this time, caution must be exercised in 
respect of all interest rate forecasts.  

4.20.3 Against this view the forecast of interest earned on Treasury investments in 
2025/26 is £1.7Million based on average balances of £44Million. 

4.20.4 For its cash flow generated balances, the Council will seek to utilise its 
business reserve instant access and notice accounts, Money Market Funds 
and short-dated deposits, to benefit from the compounding of interest.   

4.21 Changes of investment strategy 

4.21.1 There are no proposed changes to the Strategy for 2025/26. 
 

4.22 OTHER ISSUES 

Page 36



Part I 
Release to Press 

Page | 19 
 

4.22.1 UK Sovereign rating and investment criteria: The UK sovereign rating is 
currently on the lowest acceptable level suggested for approved countries as 
set out in Appendix E. The Council’s investment criteria only use countries 
with a rating of AA- or above. The UK rating will be exempt from the sovereign 
rating investment criteria so in this event if it were to result in the UK being 
downgraded below AA- it would not impact on the Council’s ability to invest 
with UK institutions. Other investment criteria will be considered in this event 
to ensure security of funds for the Council. 

4.22.2 Queensway Properties (Stevenage) LLP: In December 2018
[...]
stments 

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 54



Stevenage BC           Appendix F 

 

Approved Sources of Long and Short-term Borrowing 2025/26 

 

 

 

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 56



 Part I – Release 
to Press 

 

 
 

 

Meeting: AUDIT COMMITTEE Agenda Item:  
Portfolio Area: Resources and Transformation  

Date:  4 February 2025   

REVISION TO CONTRACT PROCEDURE RULES 2025 

Author – Kirsten Brown   

Lead Officer – Brian Moldon   

Contact Officer – Kirsten Brown  

1. PURPOSE 

1.1. To update Members on the revision to the Council’s Contract Standing Orders, now 
known as Contract Procedure Rules. 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1. That revised Contract Procedure Rules be recommended to Council for approval. 

3. BACKGROUND 

3.1. Contract Standing Orders form an essential part of the control framework within which 
the Council operates. 

3.2. Contract Standing Orders (CSO’s) are a collection of rules, which must be adhered to 
when officers purchase goods, works or services or dispose of Council plant and 
equipment. They have been designed to ensure that the Council is compliant with UK 
legislation, follows best practice and achieves value for money in all its procurement 
activities. 

3.3. A review of the Council’s Contract Standing Orders was last undertaken in January 

2020 and this report updates Members on the proposed updates to the CSO’s. 
Changes have been made to reflect organisational changes, legislative changes and 
to clarify policies.  

4. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDED COURSE OF ACTION AND OTHER OPTIONS 

4.1.  The Contract Procedure Rules have been updated as at February 2025 and the 
changes are detailed in Appendix B attached to this report, the main changes relate 
to: 

• Changing the name to Contract Procedure Rules as this title is more in common 
with current best practice.  

• Increasing the threshold for all bands 

Page 57

Agenda Item 5



- 2 - 

• To update the rules to reflect the Procurement Act 2023 which becomes law on 
24 February 2025 

• To change the internal direction regarding the use of a direct award under a 
Framework agreement. 

• To increase the direction given to officers in regard to pre procurement market 
engagement and contract management to reflect their increased importance.  

5. IMPLICATIONS 

5.1. Financial Implications  

It is anticipated that the revised Contract Procedure Rules (CPR) will improve the 

Council’s financial standing through the following of best practice, the achievement 
of value for money and the mitigation of risk. 

5.2. Legal Implications  

The updated CPR’s include any legal implications within the regulations. 

5.3. Policy Implications  

Contract Procedure Rules are in themselves a policy change. 

6. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

Contract Standing Orders version 9 dated January 2020 

7. APPENDICES 

 Appendix A – Revised Contract Procedure Rules 

 Appendix B – Table of Changes with proposed changes for 2025 

  

Page 58



 

  D 130 

 
 

 
 
 

CONTRACT PROCEDURE RULES 

Date: November 2024 
Version 10 

Page 59



 

  D 131 

CONTENTS: 
 
SECTION TITLE PAGE 
   
SECTION 1 INTRODUCTION AND GENERAL REQUIREMENTS D133 
   
SECTION 2  CONTRACT PROCEDURE RULES – PROCUREMENT 

OBJECTIVES 
D135 

   
SECTION 3 EXEMPTIONS TO  CONTRACT PROCEDURE RULES 

 
D136 

SECTION 4 CONTRACTS BELOW £100,000 (BAND 1 AND 2)  
   
 4.1 Overview D138 
 4.2 Supplier Selection D138 
 4.3 The Invitation to Quote D140 
 4.4 Contract Evaluation and Award D140 
   
   
SECTION 5 CONTRACTS BETWEEN £100,001 AND THE PUBLIC 

CONTRACTS THRESHOLD (BAND 3) 
 

   
 5.1 Overview D142 
 5.2 Supplier Selection: Public Notice & Purchasing 

Consortium 
D142 

 5.3 Not Used D143 
 5.4 The Invitation to Tender  D143 
 5.5 Submission, Receipt and Opening of Tenders D145 
 5.6 Not Used D145 
 5.7 Tender Evaluation D145 
 5.8 Contract Award and Contract Management D147 
   
   
SECTION 6 CONTRACTS ABOVE THE PUBLIC CONTRACTS 

THRE
[...]

contracts  

 If in existence, make proportionate 
efforts to engage with service or 
contract manager with a view to use 
if appropriate.  

8. Contract 
Management  

Wholescale re write  Expectation that contract managers 
ensure contractors are fulfilling their 
obligations under the contract  
Insurance, qualifications, certifications 
etc and of course perform under the 
contract.  
Expectation to have a contract file 
stored centrally within the department 
to enable a new contract manager to 
take over without a formal handover.  
Need to inform procurement for over 
threshold contracts of issues that will 
need a notice published. 
Need to inform procurement on over 
threshold contracts when the contract 
finishes. 
Need to consider next procurement (if 
an ongoing need) in sufficient time.  
Formal KPI monitoring for over 
£5Million contracts.  
All staff with contract management in 
Job descriptions must attend contract 

Page 156



 
APPENDIX B 

 

Contract Standing Orders Table of Changes – February 2025 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
  

management training as soon as 
possible after appointment.  

 

9. Contract 
Extensions and 
Contract 
Variations 

 Include requirement to consult with 
Corporate Procurement before 
invoking extensions and before 
agreeing variations where the 
contract is covered by or where it 
may become covered by the 

Procurement Act 2013.  

Page 157



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 158



Document is Restricted

Page 159

Agenda Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
	3 SHARED INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE - PROGRESS REPORT
	4 ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY INCLUDING PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 2024/25
	4 Appendix A  TMS 2025-26
	4 Appendix B MRP Policy 2025-26
	4 Appendix C Prudential Indicators 2025-26
	4 Appendix D Specified Non-specified Criteria
	4 Appendix E Approved Countries for investment
	4 Appendix F Approved Source of Borrowing 2025-26

	5 CONTRACT PROCUREMENT RULES
	5 CSOs Revision Audit Committee Report 2025 Appendix A Tracked.doc
	5 CSOs Revision Audit Committee Report 2025 Appendix A Revised.doc
	5 CSOs Revision Audit Committee Report 2025 Appendix B

	8 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2024/25 - PROGRESS REPORT



Minutes of the meeting


1 

STEVENAGE BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
MINUTES 

 
Date: Tuesday, 4 February 2025 

Time: 6.00pm 
Place: Council Chamber - Daneshill House, Danestrete 

 
Present: Councillors: Carolina Veres (Chair), Tom Plater (Vice-Chair),  

Lloyd Briscoe, Robert Boyle, Lynda Guy and Ceara Roopchand 
 

Start / End 
Time: 

Start Time: 6.00pm 
End Time: 6.35pm 

 
 
1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Phil Bibby, Mason 

Humberstone, Anne Wells and Tom Wren. 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

2   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

 It was RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 
27 November 2024 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

3   SHARED INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE - PROGRESS REPORT  
 

 The SIAS Client Audit Manager presented a progress report with regard to the SIAS 
Internal Audit Plan 2024/25 (up to 17 January 2025). 
 
The SIAS Client Audit Manager advised that 68% of the 2024/25 Internal Audit Plan 
days had been delivered.  The Committee was advised that a number of final reports 
had been issued with the majority receiving a substantial assurance level. 
 
It was noted that three new medium priority recommendations had been added from 
audits of Property Statutory Compliance Checks and Data Breach Incidents and 
Response.  
 
The SIAS Client Audit Manager advised that there were currently no risks to the 
delivery of a robust annual assurance opinion. 
 
In response to a question, the SIAS Client Audit Manager advised that he was 
confident in SBC’s methodology for managing risks which were “owned” by SBC 
Managers.  The role of SIAS was to provide independent assurance around the 
controls and risk mitigation to help the Council meet its objectives. 
 
It was RESOLVED: 



2 

 
1 That the SIAS Internal Audit progress report be noted. 
 
2 That the status of Critical and High Priority Recommendations be noted. 
 

4   ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY INCLUDING PRUDENTIAL 
INDICATORS 2024/25  
 

 The Assistant Director (Finance) presented a report in respect of the Annual 
Treasury Management Strategy including Prudential Code Indicators for 2025/26. 
 
The Assistant Director (Finance) outlined the following points: 
 

• The HRA Budget had been agreed at the Council meeting in January 2025; 

• There were no proposed changes to the 2025/26 Strategy which would cover the 
two main areas of Capital and Treasury Management;  

• There had been no breaches of the 2024/25 treasury counter party limits with the 
investment activity during the year conforming to the approved Treasury 
Management Strategy; 

• The Council would be asked to approve the Capital Financing Requirement (CFR) 
projections; 

• The Council’s borrowing requirements were in line with the CFR and it was noted 
that the Council could also borrow from the PWLB but the balance of external and 
internal borrowing was generally driven by market conditions but would be 
regularly reviewed and if necessary revised to achieve optimum value; 

• Details of the Annual Investment Strategy were included in Appendix A to the 
report. 

 
In response to a number of questions, the Assistant Director Finance advised: 
 

• that the Council’s policy on borrowing and lending could include other local 
authorities but this was something that had only been done occasionally and 
would require due diligence to be undertaken prior to entering into financial 
agreements.  All final decisions would be made by the S151 Officer based on 
the current money markets; 

• Treasury advisors would give the Council advice on what institutions would 
meet the current investment criteria; 

• Financial details relating to Queensway would be monitored by Members at 
cabinet and Overview and Scrutiny Committee through the regular Revenue 
and Capital Outturn reports; 

• Although discussions were ongoing regarding the Governments proposals for 
devolution and Local Government Reform, it would be business as usual for 
the Council until any decisions were made relating to Hertfordshire; 

• In relation to investment companies, the Council would not invest in any 
institution officers were not comfortable with.  The Assistant Director agreed 
to provide a fully detailed written response regarding socially responsible 
investing. 

 
It was RESOLVED that the 2025/26 Treasury management Strategy be 



3 

recommended to Council for approval. 
 

3   CONTRACT PROCUREMENT RULES  
 

 The Committee received an update on the revision to the Council’s Contract 
Standing Orders, now known as Contract Procedure Rules. 
 
The Corporate Procurement Manager advised the meeting of the following proposed 
changes to the Contract procedure Rules: 
 

• Changing the name to Contract Procedure Rules;  

• Increasing the threshold for all bands; 

• Updating the rules to reflect the Procurement Act 2023 which would become 
law on 24 February 2025; 

• Changing the internal direction regarding the use of a direct award under a 
Framework agreement 

• Increasing the direction given to officers in regard to pre procurement market 
engagement and contract management to reflect their increased importance.  

 
In response to a question, the Corporate Procurement Manager advised that the 
Contract Procurement rules would be reviewed every 3 years.  She also advised that 
at least one quotation for contracts would be requested from a local Stevenage or 
Hertfordshire company if they are a suitable provider to ask to quote and that for 
larger contracts the social value provided within the tenders would be considered as 
part of the evaluation process.  Information would also be requested from any 
company tendering for contracts relating to the safeguards put in place to address 
modern slavery where this could be a risk in that industry. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the Contract Procedure Rules be recommended to Council 
for approval. 
 

6   URGENT PART 1 BUSINESS  
 

 There was no Urgent Part 1 Business. 
 

7   EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 

 It was RESOLVED: 

1.  That, under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as described 
in paragraphs 1 to 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, as amended by SI 2006 
No. 88.  

2.  That having considered the reasons for the following item being in Part II, it be 
determined that maintaining the exemption from disclosure of the information 
contained therein outweighed the public interest in disclosure. 

 
8   INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2024/25 - PROGRESS REPORT  



4 

 
 The Committee received a Part 2 progress report in respect of outstanding High 

priority recommendations. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the update be noted. 
 

9   URGENT PART II BUSINESS  
 

 There was no Urgent Part 2 business. 
 

CHAIR 


